
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 25th July, 2019 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable pecuniary interests in 
accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   To note the Audit and Governance Work Programme 2019 2020 (Pages 5 
- 6) 
 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 13 June 2019 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

6.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   Governance Quarterly Update Quarter 1 2019/20 AG008 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

8.   Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2019  AG0010 (to 
follow)  
 

9.   Annual Governance Statement AG011 (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

10.   Annual Financial Report 2018/19 AG012 (Pages 39 - 130) 
 

11.   Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 AG006 (Pages 131 - 144) 
 

 
L Kirkman 

Corporate Head of Resources and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone or 
tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 

 
 
17 July 2019 
 
Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848221  email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: 

Power (Liberal Democrats)                     

Vice-Chairperson: 

Bronk (Liberal Democrats) 

  

 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 

Godfrey 

Mather 

Miller 

Weston 

 

Achwal 

Becker 

Bentote 

Gottlieb 

Laming 

 

Deputy Members 
 

Gemmell Williams 

 
 
 



Quorum = 4 members 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Audit and Governance Committee  – Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 
2, Article 9)  
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

 
25 JULY 2019  
 

 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
LEAD OFFICER  

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

Original Revised  

 Audit Results Report for the year ended 
31 March 2019 
 

Kevin Suter – Associate 
Partner, Ernst and Young 

25 July 2019   

 Annual Financial Report 2018/19 (for 
approval) 

Joseph Holmes 25 July 2019   

 Annual Governance Statement  Joseph Holmes 25 July 2019   

 Risk Management Policy 2019 Joseph Holmes 25 July 2019 28 November 
2019 

 

 Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 Joseph Holmes 25 July 2019   

 Governance Quarterly Update – Q1 
2019/20 

Joseph Holmes 25 July 2019   

 
28 NOVEMBER 2019  

[...]
d clarification and 
amendment.  Whilst full Council would be required to make formal changes to 
the Constitution, she had agreed to the following changes in principle. 
 
The Human Resources Sub-Committee was appointed on an adhoc basis from 
the Audit and Governance Committee to deal with matters not delegated under 
the officer Scheme of Delegation such as disciplinary matters.  An 
Appointments Panel would undertake a separate role for the recruitment of the 
Head of Paid Service and Strategic Directors in accordance with the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules.  This would be convened on an adhoc basis, as 
required.  The membership of the Appointments Panel was to be comprised of 
Leader, deputy Leader, leader of the opposition and deputy leader of the 
opposition as well as a member of the Audit & Governance Committee.   

2.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Bronk be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
 

3.    TO NOTE THE TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the timetable of meetings for 2019/20 be agreed as set out on 
the agenda.  
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 7 MARCH 2019 AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 MARCH 
2019 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 7 March 2019 and of the Personnel Committee held on 4 March 
2019 be approved and adopted. 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no statements made or questions put from members of the public. 

 
6.    AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - HUMAN RESOURCES AND 

STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 

 (Report AG007 refers) 
 

Having regard to the clarification of the role of the Human Resources Sub-
Committee and that of the Appointments Panel, the Committee noted the 
correction necessary to the Report at the final sentence of paragraph 11.9. 
 
This should read as follows: 
 

‘Again, the Human Resources Sub-Committee is only likely to meet 
occasionally, such as for the recruitment of the most senior officers of the 
Council to deal with matters not delegated under the officer Scheme of 
Delegation.  An Appointments Panel would undertake a separate role for 
the recruitment of the Head of Paid Service and Strategic Directors in 
accordance with the Office Employment Procedure Rules.’   

 

The Strategic Director (Resources) clarified that performance monitoring of the 
HR function (including staff sickness) which was previously reported to the 
Personnel Committee was now considered by The Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet as part of the quarterly performance reporting. 
 
The Interim Service Lead (Legal) explained the revised process for dealing with 
standards complaint matters, including the role of the Independent Persons and 
reminded Members that procedures complied with requirements of the Localism 
Act. 
 

 

Page 8



3 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1.      That the Report be noted. 
 

2. That the correction to paragraph 11.9 of the Report as 
described above be noted. 

 
7.    GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE QUARTER 4 2018/19 

 
(Report AG001 refers) 
 
The Strategic Director (Resources) advised that none of the limited assurance 
audits and overdue actions referred to within the Report were within high 
priority areas.  It was clarified that the overdue action with regards to 
Hampshire Cultural Trust would be addressed by completion of the signing of a 
lease of a building that the Trust occupied and it was expected that this would 
be completed very soon.      
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the Report and the progress against the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan in Appendix 1 be noted. 

 
8.    ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19 

 
(Report AG002 refers) 

 
 The Chair welcomed to the meeting Antony Harvey and Beverly Davies from 

Southern Internal Audit
[...]

considered  could be included in the auditor’s work programme, Mr Harvey 
advised that in certain cases, there could be deviation from the agreed Plan, 
such as where a particular matter had been raised during the subsequent year. 
The Strategic Director (Resources) also highlighted that the committee 
considered the future audit plan in March each year and could include specific 
audit reports then, but that specific queries should be directed through existing 
reporting mechanisms e.g. member/officer protocol and other reporting already 
mentioned in the meeting.  Mr Harvey was satisfied that the scope of the work 
undertaken during the previous year was enough to have achieved the audit 
opinions as set out.   
 
Councillor Gottlieb advised that he would not be agreeing to accept the Annual 
Report and Opinion as he had concerns with regards to particular areas of the 
Council’s work that he considered should have been audited during the 
previous year. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 
2018 - 19 attached as Appendix 1 to the Report be accepted. 

 
9.    ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2019/20 

 
 (Report AG004 refers) 

 
In response to a question about the implications for the External Auditor not 
being able to give their opinion by the statutory deadline of 31st July, the 
Finance Manager clarified that the Council must publish fully audited accounts 
by 31 July annually; otherwise there was a requirement to publish a notice 
stating why this was not achieved.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the indicative annual audit fee for 2019/20 be approved. 
 

10.    AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019 2020 
 

 (Report AG005 refers) 
 

Page 10



5 
 

 
 

The Strategic Director (Resources) clarified that the ‘Managing Project Risks – 
including Reputational and Financial risk’ report in the work programme for the 
28 November Committee was to consider, for example, the cumulative financial 
and reputational risk across projects.  It would not consider the project’s 
financial modelling retrospectively. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Audit Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 be 
approved. 

 
11.    DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 (FOR INFORMATION)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft Annual Financial Report for 2018/19, as published on 
the Council’s website, be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

AG008 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE – QUARTER 1 2019/20 
 
25 JULY 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR CUTLER – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND RISK  

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

To provide members of the Audit and Governance Committee with a summary 
overview of the key issues in respect of governance arising during the first quarter of 
the 2019/20 financial year.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee notes the content of the report and 

the progress against the internal audit management actions. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



AG008 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This summary document supports the Council’s approach to providing 
efficient public services by managing and highlighting the latest key 
governance issues requiring action. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 None identified. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 None identified. 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None. 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None.  

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 Consultation on the content of the Report has been undertaken with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Risk and the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 None. 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 None. 

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMEN
[...]
9 - no breach 
 

26 April 
2019  

District Councillor  Deputy Monitoring Officer conducting 
initial assessment  
 

1 May 2019  
 
 
 
 
 

Parish/Town Councillor Deputy Monitoring Officer completed 
assessment and complainant advised 7 
June - no breach 

Page 20



 3 AG008 
Appendix 1 

 
 

 

Date 
Submitted 

Complaint against 
district or parish/town 

councillor 
 

Outcome 

2 May 2019 Parish/Town Councillor Deputy Monitoring Officer completed 
assessment and complainant advised 7 
June - no breach 
 

3 May 2019 Parish/Town Councillor Deputy Monitoring Officer completed 
assessment and complainant advised 7 
June - no breach 
 

 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

AG011 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 
 

25 JULY 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR CUTLER – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE AND RISK  

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email: 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report sets out the proposed Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and the 
proposed actions that will be undertaken during the coming year to address the 
issues arising. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Audit Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement for 

2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1 

 

2. That the issues arising and proposed actions identified in Appendix 1 be 

noted and that progress against the actions be brought back to the Audit 

Committee in six months time. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 2 AG011 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory document and integral to the 
governance framework at the Council that supports the achievement of the 
outcomes included in the Council Strategy. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 There are no direct financial implications.  Where further work is required to 
respond to the issues identified, any additional fina
[...]
o deliver its outcomes and priorities. 

11.8 Progress against the actions included in the 2017/18 Annual Governance 
Statement was reported to this Committee at its last meeting held on 13 June 
2019 (Report AG001 refers). 

11.9 The issues that have been identified as requiring consideration and action 
during 2019/20 are: 

Partnership working – ensuring that the Council has adequate governance 
arrangements in place to maintain effective partnership working.  

Capacity to deliver projects - ensuring that the Council has sufficient and 
appropriately qualified staff to deliver its programme of projects while 
maintaining frontline services to residents and businesses.   

Procurement and contract management - ensuring that the Council 
maintains a comprehensive, publicly accessible contract register, following its 
own financial and contract procedure rules and complying with relevant 
contract management legislation.  

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

12.1 None. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

AUD216 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

Other Background Documents:- 

None. 

Page 26

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=311


 5 AG011 
 

 

 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

Appendix 2 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan 

Page 27



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 
 
1. Scope of Responsibility 
 
1.1 Winchester City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.  Winchester City Council also has a duty under the 
Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a 
combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

1.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, Winchester City Council is responsible 
for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs and 
facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements 
for the management of risk. 

1.3 Winchester City Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate 
governance, which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 2016. 

1.4 This Statement explains how Winchester City Council has complied with the 
Code and also meets the requirements of regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to the review of its system of internal 
control in accordance with best practice, and that the review be reported in an 
Annual Governance Statement. 

1.5 The Council has recently undertaken a comprehensive review of its 
Constitution which takes into account the recommendation of the Independent 
Report on Silver Hill and of the Local Government Association Peer Review in 
February 2017.  

1.6 The updated Constitution was adopted by Council on 19 March 2019 and 
became effective from the start of the new municipal year.  

2. The Purpose of the Governance Framework 
 
2.1 The purpose of the governance framework is to ensure that the authority 

directs and controls its activities in a way that meets standards of good 
governance and is accountable to the community.  It does this by putting 
in place an organisational culture and values which drive a responsible 
approach to the management of public resources, supported by 
appropriate systems and processes, and ensuring that these work 
effectively.  It works with the Council’s Performance Management 
Framework to ensure that the Council has in place strategic objectives 
reflecting the needs of the community and is monitoring the achievement 
of these objectives through delivery of appropriate, cost-effective 
services. 

Page 28



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 

2.2 The
[...]
:  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report presents the audited Annual Financial Report 2018/19 which includes: 

 a narrative statement (for noting); 

 the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 (for 
approval); and 

 The Annual Governance Statement (being considered elsewhere on this 
agenda in report AG011). 
 

Legislation requires the Statement of Accounts to be approved by Members by the 
31st July 2019. Audit Committee has delegated powers to review and approve the 
annual Statement of Accounts. The Committee has specific responsibility to consider 
the appropriateness and application of accounting policies and whether there are 
any concerns arising from the financial statements’ audit. 
 
Elsewhere on the agenda the External Auditors have presented their Annual Results 
Report which includes a proposed unqualified opinion (AG010).  Due to the new 
condensed timetable for auditing the financial statements, the audit is still underway 
at the time of writing this report.  The version of the accounts appended to this report 
may be subject to change if the audit identifies any material misstatements prior to 
the committee meeting. 
 
It is important that Members have considered the key issues contained in the 
Accounts. Members have had the opportunity to raise any queries regarding the 
Financial Statements in the period since the pre-audit accounts were issued in May 
and are once again requested to raise any matters of detail with the Finance 
Manager (Financial Reporting) in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



 2 AG012 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Audit Committee approves the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 as set out 

in Appendix 1. 

 

2. That the Chairman of this meeting signs the Statement of Responsibilities on 

page 22 of Appendix 1 to certify the accounts and authorise their issue. 

 

Page 40



 2 AG012 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The preparation of the Annual Fin
[...]
STER CITY COUNCIL  
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

  

70 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

1 Scope of Responsibility 

1.1 Winchester City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the law 
and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.  Winchester City Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

1.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, Winchester City Council is responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which 
includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

1.3 Winchester City Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which is consistent with 
the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 2016. 

1.4 This Statement explains how Winchester City Council has complied with the Code and also meets the 
requirements of regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to the review of its 
system of internal control in accordance with best practice, and that the review be reported in an Annual 
Governance Statement. 

1.5 The Council has recently undertaken a comprehensive review of its Constitution which takes into account the 
recommendation of the Independent Report on Silver Hill and of the Local Government Association Peer 
Review in February 2017.  

1.6 The updated Constitution was adopted by Council on 19 March 2019 and became effective from the start of the 
new municipal year. 

2 The Purpose of the Governance Framework 

2.1 The purpose of the governance framework is to ensure that the authority
[...]
being the acting responsible officer under 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972(4). 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature: ………………………………………………     Date:     29 May 2019 
 
Joseph Holmes  
Strategic Director (Resources), Section 151 Officer 
 

Page 128



22

If you would like to receive this document in another format, 
please contact Winchester City Council’s customer service centre on 01962 840 222. 

Alternatively, you can request this information online. ©
W

in
ch

es
te

r 
C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

AG006 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 
 
25 JULY 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR CUTLER – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND RISK  

Contact Officer:  Neil Aitken    Tel No: 01962 848099 Email 
naitken@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

In accordance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, this report 
provides detail of the performance of the treasury management function, on the 
effects of the decisions taken and the transactions executed in the past year, and 
confirmation that there were no instances of non-compliance with the Council’s 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices, for 
the year 2018/19. 

In 2018-19 the Council’s investment strategy delivered £110k of additional income 
above budget. The level of borrowing undertaken was in line with the budget for the 
financial year; all borrowing related to the Housing Revenue Account and was 
undertaken in 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Cabinet: 

1. Note the Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2018/19. 

2. Note that the limit on sums invested for over 364 days was breached by 

£35,000 from 12 March 2019 to 16 May 2019 and note the mitigating actions 

agreed to prevent this occurring again as detailed in paragraph 22.6. 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 1
[...]
8/19, 29 November 
2018 

CAB3133: Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20, 13 February 2019 

 

Other Background Documents:- 

None 

APPENDICES: 

None 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To note the Audit and Governance Work Programme 2019 2020
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 13 June 2019
	7 Governance Quarterly Update Quarter 1 2019/20 AG008
	9 Annual Governance Statement AG011
	10 Annual Financial Report 2018/19 AG012
	Accounts 1819
	Annual Financial Report 1819 V5.1_post audit_1 cover front
	Annual Financial Report 1819 V5.1_post audit_2 contents
	Annual Financial Report 1819 V5.1_post audit_3 narrative
	Annual Financial Report 1819 V5.1_post audit_4 body
	Annual Financial Report 1819 V5.1_post audit_5 cover rear


	11 Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 AG006



Minutes of the meeting

1
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
25 July 2019
Attendance:
Councillors:
Power (Chairperson)
Achwal
Becker
Bentote
Bronk
Godfrey

Gottlieb
Laming
Mather
Miller
Weston

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk)
1.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Councillor Godfrey declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in all items
that might present a conflict of interest arising from his former position as a
Portfolio Holder serving on Cabinet. No such conflict arose in the meeting and
he spoke and voted on all items.
Councillor Miller declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in all items that
might present a conflict of interest arising from his former position as a Portfolio
Holder serving on Cabinet. No such conflict arose in the meeting and he spoke
and voted on all items.

2.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2019 2020
Following debate, it was agreed that the following topics be added to the work
programme:
 Reports on complaints received and their resolution.
 How the new Constitution has operated since it was last reviewed and the
further changes that will be required (item for the November meeting).
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Cutler suggested that the item on
the operation of the new Constitution might include consideration of the new
arrangements for Human Resources items that were previously reported to the
former Personnel Committee, for example on staff turnover and sickness. These
items were now reported to The Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet in a
summarised form on a quarterly basis and consideration should be given as to
whether these new arrangements were effective. This approach was supported
by the Committee.
RESOLVED:

2
That subject to the further inclusion of reports on complaints
received and their resolution and also how the new Constitution has
operated since it was last reviewed and the further changes required (item
for the November 2019 meeting), the Audit and Governance Work
Programme for 2019/20 be noted.
3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 JUNE 2019
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2019 be
approved and adopted.

4.

GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE QUARTER 1 2019/20
(Report AG008 Refers)
Councillor Gottlieb declared that he might be the District Councillor referred to in
appendix 1 of the Report – Code of Conduct complaints.
Members raised questions or commented regarding the following:
 Whether information should be reported on the value of recorded gifts and
hospitality.
 Whether consideration should be given to reducing the length of the gap
between the July and November meetings of the Committee to allow the
reporting of Internal Audit actions during this period.
 That the appendix on Code of Conduct Complaints should be a regular
update with an annual review reported to this Committee.
Councillor Gottlieb abstained from voting on this item.
RESOLVED:
That the content of the Report and the progress against the Internal
Audit management actions be noted.

5.

AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
(Report AG010 Refers)
Councillor Godfrey declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest as he was
an employee of Hampshire County Council and was a contributor to the Local
Government Pension Scheme and he spoke and voted on this item.
Mr Suter, Associate Partner from EY, introduced the Report.
Mr Suter stated that the valuation of land and buildings was complex and
therefore the local team had referred a number of valuation queries to the EY
Real Estate team of technical specialists to ensure that there was no
misstatement of the Council’s assets. This included looking at rental figures. In
considering the final presentation of the audit results it was anticipated that the

3
unadjusted misstatements in the valuation of assets would not be material to the
accounts. It was also stated that the work towards the value for money
conclusion on the Council’s use of resources was on target and no further risks
had been identified. EY anticipated being able to give an unqualified opinion.
Members raised questions or commented regarding the following:
 The scale and management of the Council’s pension fund deficit (page
17 of the Report).
 The circumstances for the overstated value of the area of open space
donated to the Council in 2018/19 (page 18 of the Report).
RESOLVED:
That the Letter of Representation as set out in Appendix 1 to the
Report be approved.
6.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
(Report AG011 Refers)
Members raised questions or commented regarding the following:





It was confirmed that the training on procurement and contract
management referred to on page 37 of the Report was for staff.
The actions that had been taken by the Council to address the
recommendations of the Independent Report on Silver Hill and of the
Local Government Association Peer Review in February 2017.
The timing of the presentation of Internal Audit Reports to Committee.
How the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Action Plan (page 36 of
the Report) would address the three significant governance issues
identified on page 34 of the Report.
RESOLVED:
1.
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 as set
out in Appendix 1 be approved.
2.
That the issues arising and proposed actions identified in
Appendix 1 be noted and that progress against the actions be brought
back to the Audit and Governance Committee in six months time.

7.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19
(Report AG012 Refers)
The Finance Manager (Financial Reporting) introduced the Report and stated
that since publication of the Report the auditors had continued their work on the
Financial Statements. As a result, some minor changes had been made to the
Annual Financial Report as appended to report AG012 as detailed below:


added an Event After the Balance Sheet Date (note 5 on page 31)
referencing the changes to the Pension Liability following the

4
McCloud ruling; and


revised the introductory wording for the Adjustments Between
Accounting Basis and Funding Basis Under Regulations (note 6 on
page 32) to clarify its purpose.

Following further proof-reading of the document a number of typographical
errors (e.g. references to the former Audit Committee that had not been updated
and inconsistencies in the capitalisation of ‘the Council’ etc.) had also been
corrected and an updated version of the Annual Financial Report had been
circulated to members of the Committee in advance of the meeting. Further
changes might be required if material misstatements were identified as EY
continued their audit work.
Mr Suter from EY was present at the meeting and explained that further work
was required on the valuation of an asset. The Finance Manger (Financial
Reporting) informed the meeting that this related to the length of the future use
of the River Park Leisure Centre, as a new Leisure Centre was currently being
constructed. This may result in a reduction in the balance sheet value of
approximately £2m.
The Committee was satisfied that this adjustment could be made once
agreement on the value had been reached between officers and EY and
therefore agreed that the Chairperson should sign the Statement of
Responsibilities as set out in the resolution below.
The Chairperson thanked the Finance Manager (Financial Reporting) for her
work on this report.
RESOLVED:
1.
That the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 as set out in
Appendix 1 be approved.
2.
That the Chairperson of this meeting signs the Statement of
Responsibilities on page 22 of Appendix 1 to certify the accounts and
authorise their issue.
8.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2018/19
(Report AG006 Refers)
Councillor Weston declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest as she was
an employee of HSBC who were mentioned in the Report and she spoke and
voted on this item.
The Finance Manager (Capital & Treasury) introduced the Report.
Mr Boutflower, Deputy Investments and Borrowing Manager at Hampshire
County Council, was present at the meeting and explained actions taken by the
County to prevent a breach of the limit on sums invested for over 364 days
occurring again in the future (paragraph 22.6 refers). Mr Boutflower stated that

5
there had been no financial detriment to the Council and sums invested had now
returned to within the investment limits.
Also present was Mr Sarfas, Principal Accountant in the Investments and
Borrowing Team at Hampshire County Council, who would be representing the
County at future meetings of the Committee.
In answer the Members’ questions the officers gave explanations on the
following:



The Council’s strategy with regard to bail-in risk
The Council’s strategy in managing the average debt portfolio of £156.7m
(which had been borrowed to finance the Housing stock purchase).

At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Cutler encouraged Members to
attend the Treasury Management Training to be held at the County Council’s
offices on 26 November 2019.
RESOLVED:
1.

That the Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2018/19 be noted.

2.
That the limit on sums invested for over 364 days was
breached by £35,000 from 12 March 2019 to 16 May 2019 be noted and
that the mitigating actions agreed to prevent this occurring again as
detailed in paragraph 22.6 be also noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.45 pm

Chairperson

